STATE OF MINNESOTA OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

In the Matter of the Annexation of Certain Real Property to the City of Greenbush from Hereim Township (MBAU Docket A-7955) ORDER AMENDING THE ORDER APPROVING ANNEXATION ORDINANCE

On October 29, 2015, the City of Greenbush (City) submitted Ordinance Number 92, adopted on October 19, 2015, for annexation of certain real property owned by the City pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 414.033 (2014).

An Order Approving Annexation Ordinance (Order) was issued on November 3, 2015.

On March 21, 2016, the City adopted Ordinance Number 92 (Amended) to correct the legal description in Ordinance Number 92.

Based upon review of the proceeding, the Chief Administrative Law Judge makes the following:

ORDER

1. The November 3, 2015 Order is **amended** to correct the legal description of the city-owned property to read as follows:

All that part of the South Half of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (S½ SE¼ SE½), Section Nine (9), Township One Hundred Sixty (160) North, Range Forty-three (43) West, lying and being East of the East Right-of-Way line of Minnesota State Trunk Highway No. 11, as presently located and established.

Dated: April 7, 2016

TAMMY L. PUST

Chief Administrative Law Judge

NOTICE

This Order is the final administrative order in this case under Minn. Stat. §§ 414.033, .07, .09, .12 (2014). Minn. Stat. § 414.033, subd. 7 requires that a copy of the annexation ordinance be filed with the township, the appropriate county auditor(s), and the Secretary of State.

Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 414.07, subd. 2, any person aggrieved by this Order may appeal to Roseau County District Court by filing an Application for Review with the Court Administrator within 30 days of this Order. An appeal does not stay the effect of this Order.

Any party may submit a written request for an amendment of this Order within seven days from the date of the mailing of the Order pursuant to Minn. R. 6000.3100 (2015). However, no request for amendment shall extend the time of appeal from this Order.

For questions concerning this Order, please contact Star Holman at the Office of Administrative Hearings at *star.holman@state.mn.us* or 651-361-7909.